ALAMEDA COUNTY . _ . W

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
August 8, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Dana Thurman (510) 567-6700
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Mr. Thurman;

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO00004735, Chevron Station # 9-6991, 2020 Castro Valley
Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546 '

Alameda County Environmental Healih (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the May 9, 2006 Workplan for Remedial Pilot Test by Cambria.
The work plan proposes performing a surfactant pilot test in monitoring well MW-7. The
assumption is that residual contamination is located in this area and once removed,
groundwater concentrations will decline. As you are aware, the County concerns are the
effectiveness of the surfactantivacuum recovery process, the radius of influence of the
treatment and determining a way tomonitor the treatment process. A site conceptual
model has riot been submitted, though it appears that there is the assumption that
contamination is localized. Historical data indicates that “old” releases came from the
form waste oil tank, from the UST pit and the southern dispenser island area. Elevated -
MTBE has been detected in groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-7 and MW-3,
therefore the residual plume could extend this length. The persistent petroleum
concentration detected in MW-7 may indicate that residual source remains in the tank pit
or dispenser area, some of which was not sampied during the initial tank removal.
Although the calculated volume of surfactant will be that which should reach a radius of
at least 10’ from the test well, there is no way proposed to verify this will be the case.

Please address the following technical comments prior to performing the proposed work.
TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Residual contamination from within the existing tank pit should be évaluated. This
can be done by installing and sampiing from an observation well within the tank pit.

2. The down-gradient extent of the plume should be better characterized. The
temporary soil and groundwater results and the existing off-site well data should be
evaluated to determine if additional off-site sampling is necessary to evaluate the
size and strength of the contaminant piume.

3. The likelihood of a MTBE release migrafing beyond the monitoring network should
be examined. We request that you re-evaluate or perform an additional conduit
study that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (utilifies,
storm drains, etc.) that may be présent in the vicinity of the site. Provide a map
showing the location and depth of all utility lines and trenches including sewers and
storm drains within and near the plume area. The previous 4/2002 Soil Boring Utility
Trench Investigation Report results were inconclusive.



The conduit study shall also include a detailed well survey of all wells (monitoring
and production wells: active, inactive, standby, destroyed {sealed with concrete),
abandoned (improperly destroyed); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic -
protection wells) within a 1/4 mile radius of the subject site.

‘4. The area near former boring SB-5 should be investigated. Separate phase
hydrocarbon was detected in the boring during the 4/2002 investigation and a
monitoring well was proposed just south of this boring location by Delta.
Environmental.

5. Although we do not disapprove of the proposed surfactant remediation pilot test, in
order to be appropriate remediation we believe it must be shown that the area of
proposed freatment is the sole source area. Please provide your explanation and
site conceptual model that supports that MW-7 is the sole source area.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please provide the technical report requested according to the following schedule:
« September 8, 2006- response to technical comments

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC} now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for
groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of
leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit
groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to
the Geotracker database over the Intermet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal
of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit
the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements
(http:/Awww.swrcb.ca.goviusticleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: " declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowiedge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letler satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case. - _




PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a’
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Barm

.Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D.-Drogos
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 2000 Opportunity Drive, Ste. 110.
Roseville, CA 95678

& 8_06 2920 Castro Valley Blvd
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARE, Agency Director

@ (2rd-

pOYTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
' . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 651 , (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-2335

August 5, 2002

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

. RE: Chevron Station No 9-6991 at 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
Dear Mr. Briggs:

| have received and reviewed “Soil Boring and Utility Trench Investigation Report” dated April
29, 2002, by Mr. Tony Mikacich of Gettler-Ryan Inc. regarding the above referenced site,

This document reports resuit of the advancement of six soil borings SB-1 thorough SB-6 and-
proposes to install monitoring well MW-8 and MW-9 for further delineation of the existing plume
at the above referenced site. This document also looked into possibilities of preferential
pathway created by sewer line south of the property.

~ Water table has been generally detected around 10.5 feet. This report indicates groundwater
flow to be northwesterly to southwesterly. However, the last two groundwater calculations

- seem to indicate a westerly to southwesterly direction. This report indicates that the most
significant concentration of constituent was detected in SBS with SPH in soil and groundwater.
Howaever, the soil concentration of SBS at 10 feet within table 2 indicates 250ppm of TPHg,
53ppm of TPHd, and 0.99ppm of Xylene. There seems to be some errors in the document.
The proposal for installment of MW-8 monitoring well seems acceptabie to this office.
However, the location of MW-9 should be further discussed as depicted within Figure 2 within
this document. The flow gradient direction error has also been discussed previously.

Please contact this office in advance, several days, so that a representative of this office is to
be present during the soil and groundwater sampling events.

| Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.



Sincerely,

k{ Ami MHVN\

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Tony Mikacich, Gethler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite G, Dublin, CA 94568
Files



ALAM EDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ROUYTS
. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 24, 2001 | ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-0335

Cheryle Canfield

Retail Compliance Specialist -
Chevron Products Company

P.0Q. Box 6004, Room L 2376

San Ramon, California 94583-0904

Panl Geswammy, Operator
Chevron #96991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California 94546

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Inspection of Chevron #96991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Ms. Canfield and Mr. Goswamy;

A regulatory compliance inspection was performed at the subject Chevron facility on October 23, 2001.
Technicians from your comtractor, Gettler Ryan, facilitated the inspection. The purpose of the inspection
was to determine compliance with conditions of the facility underground storage tank (UST) operating
permit, as well as provisions of Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR) and California Health and
Safety Code (HSC) Chapter 6.7,

The following is a summary of non-compliant and other conditions noted at the time of the inspection:

»  Print out of alarm history for the past year indicated that on October 30, 2000, at 12:14 am there was
an glarm for a leak at the regular turbine pump sump. However, upon inquiring as to the cause of the
alarm no records were available on site to describe the cause of the alarm or for the resohution of the
leak alarm. Chevron is required to maintain records of all leak alarms in the operating logbook along
with the resolution of that alarm. This requirement is a condition of the operating permit. The permit
and conditions coverletter were present on-site. However, the manager staied to me that he had no
prior knowledge of the two documents, Based on his statement it appears that staff training is

inadequate.

* .»  Thereis an 8” dianeter monitoring well in the tank back fill. Itis located on the southeast corner of

' the concrete pad. The monitoring well was found unsecured and without a waterproof cap on August
. 16, 2000. At that time Chevron was directed to secure the surface access point to the well. On

October 17, 2000 this office received a letter from John Cattolico of Chevron indicating that the well
hadbeensecured During the inspection that same well point was found unsecured against entry.
Chevron has failed to provide a watertight cap on the well and failed to provide a secure surface




Page 2 of 2
Chevron # 96991
October 24, 2001

Violatians of provisions of the CHSC and CCR have been identified as follows:

Chevron is in violation of CHSC, Section 25999(b)(2) for failure to adhere to the permit conditions which
require that all leak alarms be documented as to the cause of the alarm as well ag the resolution of the
condition which cansed the alarm. Staff at the station are required to be trained 10 document and make
notifications when a Ieak alarm is present. .

Chevron is in violation of CCR, Title 23, Section 2649(d)(9) and CHSC Code Section 25299(a)(4)(6) for
failure to properly secure a momtormg well with a surface secunty device and protect the well from surface
intrusion.

Please be adviged that HSC Sec. 25299(&) provide for civil liabilities imposed on the tank gperator of up to .
$5000 per tank per day per violation for:

(2) Violation of amy applicable reqm'remeﬁl of the pemit'
(6) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7
() Tampeting with or otherwise disabling antomatic leak detection devices or alarms

Please be further advised that HSC Sec. 25299(b) provides for civil liabilities imposed
on the tank owner of up to $5000 per tank per day per violation for:

(C)] KEnowing failure to take reasonable and necessary steps to assure compliance with HSC
- Chapter 6.7 by the operator
&3] Violation of any applicable requirement of the permit issued for operation of the
. underground tank system
(®) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7

At this time, Chevron and the operator are required to correct the tank system operauon, maintenance and
facility management issues identified in this inspection report, namsly

. Correct the operation and maintenance, and adnnmstraUVe record keeping problems identified during
the October 23, 2001 inspection. .

Pursuant to CHSC Sec. 25288(d), Chevron is required to submit a Plan of Correctron within 60 days. This
plan shall indicate the tasks to be completed, or those that have been completed already, and the schedule
for doing so. .

Please contact me at (510) 567-6781 if you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Robert Weston

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

~ Sinc

enclosures

Ce: Susan Hugo, Manager, ACDEH
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @ . | 7 / '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ROUTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
) 1131 Harbor Bay Farkway, Suite 250
STID 651 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

6/13/2001

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

RE: Chevron Station No 8-6991 at 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Va!ley
Dear Mr. Briggs:

} am in receipt of faxed copy of “Waork Plan for Soil Borings and Monitoring Weli
Installation” dated 6/13/2001 by Mr. Tony Mikacich of Gettler-Ryan Inc. regard:ng the
above referenced site.

This workplan proposes to advance six soil borings SB-1 thorough SB-6 and to install
monitoring well MW-8 along the sewer lines south of the property. This investigation will
be performed in order to further delineate the extent of the plume and to determine
~whether actual preferential pathways ex15ts along the sewer line in the southern portion of
the above referenced property.

Per my discussion with Mr. Mikacich, | concur with this investigation. However, | believe
a two-phase investigation seems to be more logical. In fact [ believe that the instaliment
of the proposed MW-8 might be more logical after the first phase investigation (soil
borings) in order to properly locate this well and to ensure that it will be down-gradient of
the plume instead of missing the existing plume. Furthermore, Figure 2 of Iast report
revealed a westerly flow during th:s period.

Otherwise | generally concur with the specified workplan per my discussion with Mr,
Mikacich of Gettler-Ryan Inc. Please be advised that more investigation might be deemed
necessary based on the result of this workplan.

A representative of this office is to be present during the soil and groundwater sampling
svents. Please inform this office several days prior to the actual sampling events.

Please call me at-(510)-567-68786, should you have any questions.



Sincerely,

\—

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

-

C: Mr. Tony Mikacich, Gethler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite G, Dublin, CA 94568
Files '
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @ - ]2~/9-60
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director QOLFIS :
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Stid 651 - Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-5700

FAX (510} 337-9335

December 18, 2000

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box8004.

San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

RE: Chevron Station No 9-6991 at 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
Dear Mr. Briggs: |

| just received a phone call from Mr. Scott Boor of Blaine Tech Services, who informed me
that he no longer is your consultant, and that Ms. Deanna Harding of Gethlér-Ryan is
presently your active consultant. Thaerefore, | would like to inform your consuitant
regarding the last correspondsencs in regard to the above referenced site to Ms. Harding of
Gettler-Ryan. '

As you are aware in my correspondence dated October 13", 2000, | made the following
comments: :

1. According to Groundwater Monitoring Report dated 4-24-2000, there is high
concentration of MTBE in MW-3 and MW-7 followed by MW-2 at 5600ppb, 4230ppb,
and 413ppb respectively, While MW-2 and MW-3 wells both reveal some increase in
MTBE concentration, MW-7 well indicated some decrease for MTBE.

2. Figure 2 revealed a westerly flow during this period.

3. In a letter by you dated June 3, 1999, you indicated:” It appears that the sanitary

sewer lines could be preferential pathway since their depth ranges from 10.5 feet to

- 12.1 feet below grade and groundwater depth has varied over time from 8.27 to 12.54
feet below grade”. Furthermore, you asked to delay further action to evaluate possible
migration of hydrocarbon constituents and to confirm groundwater flow direction since
there was some change in its direction in the past. Additionally, Mr. James A. Perkins
of Pacific Environmental Group expressed concern over using any geoprobes near the
backfill to the sewer lines south of the south due to having high risk of encountering
the sewer line in his report dated May 24", 1999. | then asked about the status of this
investigation and the steps taken to remedy this situation.

Please call me at (510})-567-6876, should you have any questions.




Sincergly,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS '
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. Deanna Harding, Gethler-Ryan, 6747 Sierra Court, Suite G, Dublin, CA 94568
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ROWTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Stid 651 . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LCP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

December 13, 2000 : (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

~ Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

RE: Chevron Station No 9-6991 at 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
Dear Mr. Briggs:

I have been recently assigned to oversee the remediation work conducted at the above
referenced site. | have reviewed the files including the most recent Groundwater
Monitoring Report dated 4-4-2000 by Mr. Scott Boor of Blaine Tech Services regarding the
above referenced site. | would like to make the following comment regarding my review of
the files: : _

» [t has come to my attention that there was a letter by you dated June 3, 1999, where
yvou have indicated:” It appears that the sanitary sewer lines could be preferential
pathway since their depth ranges from 10.5 feet to 12.1 feet below grade and
groundwater depth has varied over time from 8.27 to 12.54 feet below grade”.
Furthermore, you have asked to delay further action to evaluate possible migration of
hydrocarbon constituents and to confirm groundwater flow direction since there was
some change in its direction in the past. Additionally, In his report dated My 24, 1999,
Mr. James A. Perkins of Pacific Environmental Group expressed concern over using any
geoprobes near the backfill to the sewer lines south of the south due to having high
risk of encountering the sewer line. | would like to know the status of this
investigation and the steps taken to remedy this situation.

¢ Per Groundwater Monitoring Report dated 4-24-2000, High concentrations of MTBE
still exists in MW-3 and MW-7 followed by MW-2 at 5600ppb, 4230ppb, and 413ppb.
MW-2 and MW-3 wells both reveal some increase in MTBE concentration while MW-7
indicates some decrease for the same constitusnt.

e The flow gradient per figure 2 is \}vesterly during this period.




If you have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.
Sincere_ly,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS ™~
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Scott Boor, Blaine Tech Services, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

 AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

L20o41S

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suiie 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 23, 1999 (510) 567-6700

{510) 337-9335 (FAX) .

STID 651

Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE:  Chevron Service Station #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Briggs:

I have reviewed the June 28, 1999 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. {Cambria)
Subsurface Utility Investigation Workpian, as submitted under Chevron cover dated July 8,
1999. This workplan proposes the installation of 3 to 4 soil borings using Geoprobe® direct
push tools. | understand that each sampling probe will be advanced into the porous backfill
of the sanitary sewer trenches along both Anita Avenue and Castro Valley Boulevard, This
work is an attempt to determine if sanitary sewer trenches serve as preferential pathways for
the migration of contaminated groundwater from the subject Chevron site.

The cited Cambria work plan has been accepted as submitted.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled or should you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

‘cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Gail Stanton, Castro Valley Sanitary District
Robert Foss, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Diractor

oS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamada, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

(510) 337-3335 (FAX)

Juhe 16, 1989

STID 651

Mr. Phit Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

»

RE:  Chevron Station #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley — Request for
Utility Conduit Investigation Workplan

-Dear Mr. Briggs:

As we discussed today, please have your consultant submit a work plan for the intrusive
evaluation of the sewer trenches that skirt the subject site. The May 24, 1999 Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG) utility survey report demonstrates that sewer line trenches
in proximity to this site are at a depth consistent with that of underlying groundwater. Such
utility trenches may act, therefore, as conduits for dispersion of the gasoline plume away from
the site.

The requested work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Please call me at (5 7-6783 should you have any questions.

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH



ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVIC_ES | .
| - AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

goATS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LLOP)
1131 Havbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 5, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

STID 651

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004 '

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: Chevron Service Station, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.




LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
May 5, 1999 ‘

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following: :

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
2) consider a site closure proposal
- 3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

- You may use the enclosed “notice of Proposed action” form (sample letter 3)asa
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a eleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary t0 accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

- and recommendations from any responsible landowner, ‘

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
- letter, '

Sincerely,

Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Aftachments

cc:  Chuck Headlee, RWQCB




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Birector

Koy 75

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
December 1, 1898 {510) 337-9335 (FAX}

STID 651

Mr. Phil Briggs

- Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
8San Ramon, CA 94583-09004

RE:  Chevron Station #9-6991, 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Casfro Valley
Dear Mr. Briggs: '

1 recently assumed management of this case. [n doing so, | also recently completed rewew
of the case file, up to and including the October 28, 1998 Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (BTS) 3"
quarter 1998 monitoring report. This report documents the sampling and monitoring of wells
located at this site during August 1998.

Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW- 1, -2, and -7 during this reporting
period. Concentrations of both MiBE and benzene rese markedly during this sampling event.
MIBE concentrations are reported to be up to 47,000 ugfl in well MW-7, an increase of 35,000
ug/l from the June event. Benzene concentrations also increased in this well, from 16 uglin
June to 350 ugf in August.

Historically, MtBE has been sought in sampled groundwater at this site since December
1995. The initial sample collected from well MW=7 during that 1995 event indicated M{BE
was not detected (<2.5 ug/l). During the next sampling event, in March 1996, MtBE was
reported at a concentration of 5300 ug/l in this well. By June 1996, MtBE concentrations had
risen to 14,000 ug/l in this same well. By September 1996, the MtBE concentration was
reported to be 20,000 ug/l. Since then, reported MtBE concentrations had remained between
12,000 and 15,000 ug/l in MW-7, with a drop in March 1997 to 2100 ug/, and another in
March 1998 where MtBE was not detected (<2.5 ug/).

MtBE has been sought only once {December 1995) in samples collected from wells MW-3
and ~4. These wells are located cross- and down-gradient of both the UST cluster, and
current and former dispenser islands. M{BE was reported at a concentration of 1400 ug/l in
MW-3, and 9.9 ug/l in MW-4 during that sampling event. According to the approved sampling
plan negotiated at that time, neither well has been sampled since.

At this time, please reinstate the sampling of well MW-3, adhering to a quarterly schedule.
Hence, both MW-3 and -7 wilt be sampled and monitored each quarter.

-



® Page?2 . . December 1, 1998

Storm and sanitary sewer lines run beneath Castro Valley Boulevard and Anita Avenue. The
trenches in which these iines are placed, and perhaps the lines themselves, may present

. preferential pathways for the migration of contaminated groundwater (i.e., MtBE) away from

the site should such utility trenches be inundated by shallow groundwater. Historic depth-to-
groundwater data for this site suggest that this may be occuming. This issue must be
evaluated. '

Please submit a work plan describing plans to evaluate these and other potential utility
alignments as conduits for contaminant dispersal from the site. This work plan is due within
45 days of the date of this letter.

Please call me 10) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

. Se M
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. Mee Ling Tung, Director, Envimnmeﬁtal Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH



‘ AL;\MEDA COUNTY
' HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro#4F5

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

StId 651

January 10, 1996

Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

(510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

Subject: Investigations at Chevron Service Station #9-6991 located at
2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Miller:

This office has completed a review of Gettler-Ryan Inc.’s Well Installation Report dated
October 27, 1995 and Blaine Tech Services Inc.’s 3rd Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring
report dated November 2, 1995 for the subject site. Monitoring well MW-7 was installed
downgradient of the former underground storage tank pit on August 30, 1995. Groundwater
was most recently sampled and analyzed from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 on

September 25, 1995.

In response to your meeting with Scott Seery of this office and Kevin Graves with the
RWQCB on January 26, 1995, regarding the Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed
Future Action Plan dated December 20, 1994, and your letter dated December 3, 1995, a
modified version of the proposed monitoring and sampling schedule is approved.
Groundwater has been sampled and analyzed at this site since October 1991. Because impact
to groundwater appears to be localized to the site and contaminant concentrations continue to
be low, a reduction in groundwater monitoring/sampling can be implemented as follows:

!
‘Well ID Sampling schedule

MW-1 Annual (1st quarter)

MW.-2 Semi-annual (1st and 3rd quarters)
MW-3 Discontinue sampling

MW-4 Discontinue sampling

MW-5 Discontinue sampling

MW-6 Discontinue sampling

MW-7 Quarterly

Please submit ground water monitoring reports to this office on a semi-annual basis for
this site and begin analyzing/reporting for Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) during
the next groundwater sampling event. Attached is a letter from the San Francisco Regional



‘< . . ROt 435 -

Chevron/Miller

Re: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd.
January 10, 1996

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Board dated May 2, 1995 which requires reporting of MTBE at all sites
where a gasoline release occurred after 1983. The status of this site and sampling program
will be reevaluated at the end of 1996.

Please note that the review of environmental assessment/investigations for the subject
site has been transferred from Scott Seery to the undersigned of this office. Should you
have questions, please contact me at (510)567-6755 and submit all reports to my attention.
Thank you for your attention to these matters.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

¢ %“Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gordon Coleman - File(ALL)
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STID 651

Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.0. Box 5004

San Ramcn, CA 94583-0804

RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-6991, 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY )

Dear Mr. Miller:

I have completed review of the July 21, 1995 Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(GRI) well installation work plan, as submitted under Chevron
cover of the same date. This work plan presentg the scope of

work associated with the installation of one additional well,

designated MW-7, at the subject site.

The cited GRI work plan has been accepted as submitted. Please
contact this office when field work has been scheduled to begin.
T may be reached at 510/567-6783. _ -

Sincerely,

Sgaty/ 0. ery, CHMM
